

**GRANTED**

Supreme Court, U.S.

**FILED**

Nos. 99-244 and 99-253

MAR 01 2000

**CLERK**

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MOBIL OIL EXPLORATION & PRODUCING  
SOUTHEAST, INC.,

v. *Petitioner,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

MARATHON OIL COMPANY,  
v. *Petitioner,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF OF MARATHON OIL COMPANY**

RICHARD L. HORSTMAN  
MARATHON OIL COMPANY  
P.O. Box 4813  
Houston, Texas 77210  
(713) 296-2500

CARTER G. PHILLIPS \*  
RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN  
GRIFFITH L. GREEN  
MICHAEL S. LEE  
SIDLEY & AUSTIN  
1722 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner Marathon Oil Co.*

March 1, 2000

\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE OBPA REPUDIATED PETITIONERS' OCS LEASES, ENTITLING THEM TO RE- STITUTION .....	1
A. Enactment Of The OBPA Repudiated The Government's Lease Agreements With Peti- tioners .....	1
B. The OBPA's Repudiation Was Material .....	9
C. Petitioners' Remedy Is Not Limited To The Recovery Of Expectation Damages For Delay .....	15
II. PETITIONERS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR RESTITUTION CLAIMS BECAUSE THEY DID NOT RECEIVE ANY POST-BREACH CONTRACT PERFORMANCE .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ARP Films, Inc. v. Marvel Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 643 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Appleby v. Delaney</i> , 271 U.S. 403 (1926) .....	7
<i>Bu-Vi-Bar Petroleum Corp. v. Krow</i> , 40 F.2d 488 (10th Cir. 1930) .....	16
<i>Chicago Washed Coal Co. v. Whitsett</i> , 116 N.E. 115 (Ill. 1917) .....	20
<i>Craft Mach. Works, Inc. v. United States</i> , 926 F.2d 1110 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>City of Detroit v. Detroit Citizens' St. Ry.</i> , 184 U.S. 368 (1902) .....	7, 8
<i>Dingley v. Oler</i> , 117 U.S. 490 (1886) .....	18
<i>Fortec Constructors v. United States</i> , 760 F.2d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	3
<i>Friederichen v. Renard</i> , 247 U.S. 207 (1918) .....	17
<i>Hills Materials Co. v. Rice</i> , 982 F.2d 514 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Hughes Communications Galaxy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 998 F.2d 953 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Irving Trust Co. v. Day</i> , 314 U.S. 556 (1942) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. Branch</i> , 364 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1966) ..	7
<i>Kostelac v. United States</i> , 247 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1957) .....	16
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934) .....	7, 8
<i>Missouri, K. &amp; T. Ry. v. Oklahoma</i> , 271 U.S. 303 (1926) .....	15
<i>Nash v. Towne</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 689 (1866) .....	15
<i>North American Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 171 U.S. 110 (1898) .....	4, 5
<i>Northern Helix Co. v. United States</i> , 455 F.2d 546 (Ct. Cl. 1972) .....	11
<i>Overstreet v. United States</i> , 55 Ct. Cl. 154 (Ct. Cl. 1920) .....	11
<i>Pinewood Realty Ltd. Partnership v. United States</i> , 617 F.2d 211 (Ct. Cl. 1980) .....	11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	7
<i>Smoot's Case</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 36 (1872) .....	18
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 572 F.2d 786 (Ct. Cl. 1978) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	14
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970) .....	9
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	7, 8, 11, 14, 16
<i>Utex Exploration Co. v. Garwood</i> , 246 F.2d 547 (10th Cir. 1957) .....	17
<i>Walbrook Ins. Co. v. Spiegel</i> , [1993-94 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 98,020 (C.D. Cal. 1993) .....	17
<i>Wood v. Lovett</i> , 313 U.S. 362 (1941) .....	8
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996) .....	10
Outer Banks Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-380, 104 Stat. 484 (1990) .....	5, 6, 10, 12
43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1356 .....	4
§ 1334 (a) .....	4, 5
§ 1346 (d) .....	11
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
Exec. Order No. 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (1993) ..	4
30 C.F.R. § 250.10 (1997) (now codified at 30 C.F.R. § 250.110) .....	6, 7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Restatement of Restitution</i> (1937) .....	15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981) .....	passim
4 Arthur Linton Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1951) .....	16
5 Arthur Linton Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1964) .....	13
II E. Alan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth On Contracts</i> (1990) .....	passim
1 R. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1990) ..	11
